# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6254379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MOBILENERD, INC	07/31/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET LM ERICSSON (PUBL)	
Street Address:	SE-164 83	
City:	STOCKHOLM	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	SE-164 83	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15584770

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** akiko.cline@ericsson.com

Correspondent Name: ERICSSON INC.

Address Line 1: 6300 LEGACY DRIVE

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15/584770
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN KEARNS
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Kearns/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 506207639 REEL: 053516 FRAME: 0829

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective as of July 31, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by Stratus Silver Lining, Inc. f/k/a MobileNerd, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ), an entity organized under the Laws of Sweden ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. In connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 1, 2020, by and among Assignor and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor is required to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee, all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents").
- B. Assignee desires to obtain all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents according to the terms of this Assignment and the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire world-wide right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any patents issuing on an application that relies on any of the Patents for priority, upon which the Patents rely for priority, including, but not limited to, any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, reexamination, or extension of any of the foregoing, any foreign counterpart of any of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding thereto, including without limitation the right to sue for, settle or release any past, present or future infringement of the Patents. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or equivalent authority elsewhere in the world to record this assignment and to issue such Patent as shall be granted upon said applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns
- Section 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. In the event that a signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by e-mail delivery of a ".pdf" or other electronic format data file, such signature shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such facsimile, ".pdf" or other electronic format signature page were an original thereof.

[Signature page follows]

4829-1263-5073

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Stratus Silver Lining, Inc.

By:	William Placke
Name:	5 / P
Title:	EVP

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Docusigned by:
By:	07449017580347A Mats Andrén
<b>N</b> I	67449017580347A
Name:	Mats Andren
Title:	Director Mergers & Acquisitions
By:	
Name:	Anders Lindström
Title:	Head of M&A and Finance Legal Affairs

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)

By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Mats Andrén

Title: Director Mergers & Acquisitions

Anders Lindström

Name: Anders Lindström

Title: Head of M&A and Finance Legal Affairs

# Exhibit A Patents

Application No.	Publication No.	Patent No.	Country	<u>Title</u>
15/584770	US 20180322272 A1	US10387640	US	Cloud based virtual computing system with license server
15/961615	20180307508	N/A	US	Implementing Web Browser in Virtual Machine
16/051455	20200042672	N/A	US	Statistical Multiplexing of Software Licenses
16827440	N/A	N/A	US	Data Management between a Local Client and Cloud-based Application
62994153	N/A	N/A	US	Provisioning Cloud-hosted Virtual Machines based on Applications and User Needs to Optimize Different Cost Metrics
63000148	N/A	N/A	US	Zero Latency Creation of Virtual Machine Images for Users
63001037	N/A	N/A	US	Continuous Authentication of Users Accessing Cloud-hosted Virtual Desktops
63001395	N/A	N/A	US	Techniques to Create a Virtual Clean Room

4829-1263-5073

**RECORDED: 08/17/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053516 FRAME: 0834